
2025 SA STATE CHAMPIONSHIP - ROUND 2

April 19 & 20

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110

www.computime.com.au          scott@computime.com.au

(incl National BEARS Challenge & Easter Cup)

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................

Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL CLASSIFICATION

Date: 19/04/25 Started at: 11:49:16

Event: Q17 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 21.1C Starters: 21

Track: Dry Posted at: 12:00 PM

Fastest On   Behind Behind Top

Pos No Name Machine Lap  Lap  Leader Prev Speed

1 616 William DOWNIE / Shakanda / White Wolf Den / Brazil Built / MDC 

Racing

Harley Dav. 1200 1:17.914  2 of  6

2 22a Matt EDWARDS / Redax Laverda 1000 1:18.978  6 of  6 1.064 1.064

3 1 Ben LUCCHITTI / Realta PL / Cycles Motocity Harley Dav. 1200 1:19.094  5 of  6 1.180 .116

4 79 Sam LUCCHITTI / Realta PL / Cycles Motocity Buell 1200 1:19.348  5 of  6 1.434 .254

5 3 Heath MACDONALD / Troys Transgender Truck Stop Harley Dav. 1200 1:20.642  4 of  4 2.728 1.294

6 32 Troy THOMAS / Heaths Haemorrhoid Hearing Centre Buell 1200 1:20.820  5 of  6 2.906 .178

7 16 Paul MAKEPEAC / Matrix Cycles / F & T Industries Buell 1200 1:21.126  2 of  5 3.212 .306

8 56 Alan FEELY / Gippsland Motorcycles Buell 1200 1:22.049  5 of  6 4.135 .923

9 85 Fergus GIBSON / Ords Motorcycles / Race Center Buell 1200 1:22.235  3 of  4 4.321 .186

10 69 Paul GRANT-MITCHELL Harley Dav. 1200 1:22.478  3 of  5 4.564 .243

11 1A Kruiz JENKINS / Jenkins Smash Repairs Buell 1200 1:22.795  6 of  6 4.881 .317

12 13 Robson MITCHELL / Motoheaven Buell 1200 1:24.401  4 of  4 6.487 1.606

13 189 Sebastian DOWNIE / Sebastian Downie / White Wolf Den Harley Dav. 1200 1:24.877  4 of  6 6.963 .476

14 42 Charles PALMER / Spinning Wheel Harley Repairs Sydney Buell 1200 1:24.987  5 of  5 7.073 .110

15 21 Denis ACKLAND Harley Dav. 1203 1:25.037  4 of  6 7.123 .050

16 111 Kev (Anthony) STEPHENS / GMB Harly Dev. 1200 1:25.296  4 of  4 7.382 .259

17 95 Ross BOLDING / Renx Suspesion Harley Dav. 1200 1:25.925  2 of  6 8.011 .629

18 14 Peter PHILLIPS / LSTA Harley Dav. 1200 1:26.847  4 of  5 8.933 .922

19 9 Eddy GARNER / Aussie Bike Tours Harley Dav. 1200 1:28.782  3 of  4 10.868 1.935

20 17 Robert BALE Harley Dav. 1200 1:29.322  2 of  5 11.408 .540

21 68 Jason MURR / SBSW Racing Harley Dav. 1200 1:33.817  5 of  5 15.903 4.495

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL LAP TIMES

Date: 19/04/25 Started at: 11:49:16

Event: Q17 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 21.1C Starters: 21

Track: Dry Posted at: 12:00 PM

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 6

1 Ben LUCCHITTI 1:21.257 1:19.374 1:19.530 1:20.123 1:19.094 1:24.021

1A Kruiz JENKINS 1:26.304 1:24.179 1:35.111 1:28.422 1:23.505 1:22.795

3 Heath MACDONALD 1:21.815 1:21.527 1:20.895 1:20.642

9 Eddy GARNER 1:30.898 1:29.946 1:28.782 1:29.429

13 Robson MITCHELL 1:26.800 1:24.631 1:24.906 1:24.401

14 Peter PHILLIPS 1:29.898 1:28.413 1:28.147 1:26.847 1:27.074

16 Paul MAKEPEAC 1:23.831 1:21.126 1:21.906 1:21.691 1:21.143

17 Robert BALE 1:32.751 1:29.322 1:29.421 1:29.493 1:29.506

21 Denis ACKLAND 1:30.194 1:26.223 1:25.578 1:25.037 1:26.258 1:25.986

22a Matt EDWARDS 1:25.614 1:21.509 1:19.658 1:19.189 1:20.684 1:18.978

32 Troy THOMAS 1:24.105 1:22.672 1:21.132 1:20.827 1:20.820 1:20.961

42 Charles PALMER 1:30.741 1:27.218 1:27.066 1:25.142 1:24.987

56 Alan FEELY 1:28.680 1:23.536 1:23.416 1:23.464 1:22.049 1:23.697

68 Jason MURR 1:42.722 1:36.905 1:35.029 1:34.584 1:33.817

69 Paul GRANT-MITCHELL 1:24.213 1:23.207 1:22.478 1:22.532 2:17.460

79 Sam LUCCHITTI 1:21.781 1:20.539 1:20.484 1:20.201 1:19.348 1:43.473

85 Fergus GIBSON 1:24.298 1:22.497 1:22.235 1:23.258

95 Ross BOLDING 1:29.817 1:25.925 1:26.095 1:26.165 1:28.546 1:26.513

111 Kev (Anthony) STEPHENS 1:28.511 1:30.084 1:25.855 1:25.296

189 Sebastian DOWNIE 1:32.673 1:27.617 1:25.601 1:24.877 1:26.522 1:27.513

616 William DOWNIE 1:20.402 1:17.914 1:20.639 1:19.324 1:19.356 1:19.045

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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BEARS F4

Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 19/04/25 Started at: 11:49:16

Event: Q17 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 21.1C Starters: 21

Track: Dry Posted at: 12:00 PM

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Lap Time Spd

1  Ben LUCCHITTI  (3rd) 16  Paul MAKEPEAC  (7th)

1 45.909 35.348 1:21.257 1 47.699 36.132 1:23.831

2 44.866 34.508 1:19.374 2 45.734 35.392 1:21.126

3 44.850 34.680 1:19.530 3 45.922 35.984 1:21.906

4 45.288 34.835 1:20.123 4 45.921 35.770 1:21.691

5 44.689 34.405 1:19.094 5 45.415 35.728 1:21.143

6 46.577 37.444 1:24.021

17  Robert BALE  (20th)

1A  Kruiz JENKINS  (11th) 1 53.038 39.713 1:32.751

1 49.738 36.566 1:26.304 2 50.048 39.274 1:29.322

2 47.468 36.711 1:24.179 3 49.891 39.530 1:29.421

3 48.145 46.966 1:35.111 4 50.127 39.366 1:29.493

4 46.908 41.514 1:28.422 5 49.961 39.545 1:29.506

5 47.023 36.482 1:23.505

6 46.006 36.789 1:22.795 21  Denis ACKLAND  (15th)

1 51.883 38.311 1:30.194

3  Heath MACDONALD  (5th) 2 49.021 37.202 1:26.223

1 46.449 35.366 1:21.815 3 48.293 37.285 1:25.578

2 46.070 35.457 1:21.527 4 48.080 36.957 1:25.037

3 45.675 35.220 1:20.895 5 48.499 37.759 1:26.258

4 45.346 35.296 1:20.642 6 48.264 37.722 1:25.986

9  Eddy GARNER  (19th) 22a  Matt EDWARDS  (2nd)

1 51.831 39.067 1:30.898 1 48.981 36.633 1:25.614

2 50.842 39.104 1:29.946 2 46.334 35.175 1:21.509

3 49.774 39.008 1:28.782 3 44.454 35.204 1:19.658

4 50.068 39.361 1:29.429 4 44.637 34.552 1:19.189

5 46.467 34.217 1:20.684

13  Robson MITCHELL  (12th) 6 44.386 34.592 1:18.978

1 49.786 37.014 1:26.800

2 48.136 36.495 1:24.631 32  Troy THOMAS  (6th)

3 48.192 36.714 1:24.906 1 48.081 36.024 1:24.105

4 47.507 36.894 1:24.401 2 46.750 35.922 1:22.672

3 46.151 34.981 1:21.132

14  Peter PHILLIPS  (18th) 4 45.679 35.148 1:20.827

1 50.819 39.079 1:29.898 5 45.351 35.469 1:20.820

2 49.073 39.340 1:28.413 6 45.790 35.171 1:20.961

3 49.591 38.556 1:28.147

4 48.747 38.100 1:26.847 42  Charles PALMER  (14th)

5 48.907 38.167 1:27.074 1 52.078 38.663 1:30.741
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 19/04/25 Started at: 11:49:16

Event: Q17 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 21.1C Starters: 21

Track: Dry Posted at: 12:00 PM

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Lap Time Spd

2 49.375 37.843 1:27.218 1 48.892 35.406 1:24.298

3 48.992 38.074 1:27.066 2 46.580 35.917 1:22.497

4 48.231 36.911 1:25.142 3 46.810 35.425 1:22.235

5 47.769 37.218 1:24.987 4 46.024 37.234 1:23.258

56  Alan FEELY  (8th) 95  Ross BOLDING  (17th)

1 50.318 38.362 1:28.680 1 52.382 37.435 1:29.817

2 47.765 35.771 1:23.536 2 49.149 36.776 1:25.925

3 46.555 36.861 1:23.416 3 48.868 37.227 1:26.095

4 46.864 36.600 1:23.464 4 48.666 37.499 1:26.165

5 46.125 35.924 1:22.049 5 49.651 38.895 1:28.546

6 47.215 36.482 1:23.697 6 48.438 38.075 1:26.513

68  Jason MURR  (21th) 111  Kev (Anthony) STEPHENS  (16th)

1 59.113 43.609 1:42.722 1 50.398 38.113 1:28.511

2 54.944 41.961 1:36.905 2 52.063 38.021 1:30.084

3 53.915 41.114 1:35.029 3 48.800 37.055 1:25.855

4 52.976 41.608 1:34.584 4 48.198 37.098 1:25.296

5 53.006 40.811 1:33.817

189  Sebastian DOWNIE  (13th)

69  Paul GRANT-MITCHELL  (10th) 1 53.363 39.310 1:32.673

1 47.961 36.252 1:24.213 2 49.129 38.488 1:27.617

2 47.229 35.978 1:23.207 3 48.216 37.385 1:25.601

3 46.115 36.363 1:22.478 4 48.079 36.798 1:24.877

4 46.604 35.928 1:22.532 5 48.558 37.964 1:26.522

5 1:04.042 1:13.418 2:17.460 6 48.685 38.828 1:27.513

79  Sam LUCCHITTI  (4th) 616  William DOWNIE  (1st)

1 46.260 35.521 1:21.781 1 46.140 34.262 1:20.402

2 45.189 35.350 1:20.539 2 44.375 33.539 1:17.914

3 45.621 34.863 1:20.484 3 44.344 36.295 1:20.639

4 44.868 35.333 1:20.201 4 45.155 34.169 1:19.324

5 44.685 34.663 1:19.348 5 44.624 34.732 1:19.356

6 53.038 50.435 1:43.473 6 44.725 34.320 1:19.045

85  Fergus GIBSON  (9th)

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE

Date: 19/04/25 Started at: 11:49:16

Event: Q17 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 21.1C Starters: 21

Track: Dry Posted at: 12:00 PM

Race Fastest On

Time No Name Machine Lap  Lap

1:24.049 1 Ben LUCCHITTI Harley Dav. 1200 1:21.257 1

2:28.118 616 William DOWNIE Harley Dav. 1200 1:20.402 1

2:43.423 1 Ben LUCCHITTI Harley Dav. 1200 1:19.374 2

3:46.032 616 William DOWNIE Harley Dav. 1200 1:17.914 2

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Overall Qualifying

PROVISIONAL MERGED CLASSIFICATION
Date: 19/04/25 Posted at: 12:00 PM

Event Event Fastest

Pos No Name Machine Q08  Q17  Lap  

1 616 William DOWNIE / Shakanda / White Wolf Den / Brazil Built / MDC Racing Harley Dav. 1200 1:18.645 1:17.914 1:17.914

2 22a Matt EDWARDS / Redax Laverda 1000 1:20.043 1:18.978 1:18.978

3 1 Ben LUCCHITTI / Realta PL / Cycles Motocity Harley Dav. 1200 1:20.488 1:19.094 1:19.094

4 79 Sam LUCCHITTI / Realta PL / Cycles Motocity Buell 1200 1:20.333 1:19.348 1:19.348

5 3 Heath MACDONALD / Troys Transgender Truck Stop Harley Dav. 1200 1:21.263 1:20.642 1:20.642

6 40b Rick FITZSIMMONS / RL & MY Fitzsimmons Painters Triumph 1200 1:20.690 1:20.690

7 32 Troy THOMAS / Heaths Haemorrhoid Hearing Centre Buell 1200 1:21.855 1:20.820 1:20.820

8 16 Paul MAKEPEAC / Matrix Cycles / F & T Industries Buell 1200 1:21.636 1:21.126 1:21.126

9 85 Fergus GIBSON / Ords Motorcycles / Race Center Buell 1200 1:21.972 1:22.235 1:21.972

10 56 Alan FEELY / Gippsland Motorcycles Buell 1200 1:23.263 1:22.049 1:22.049

11 69 Paul GRANT-MITCHELL Harley Dav. 1200 1:25.166 1:22.478 1:22.478

12 1A Kruiz JENKINS / Jenkins Smash Repairs Buell 1200 4:42.492 1:22.795 1:22.795

13 13 Robson MITCHELL / Motoheaven Buell 1200 1:25.215 1:24.401 1:24.401

14 189 Sebastian DOWNIE / Sebastian Downie / White Wolf Den Harley Dav. 1200 1:26.787 1:24.877 1:24.877

15 42 Charles PALMER / Spinning Wheel Harley Repairs Sydney Buell 1200 1:26.907 1:24.987 1:24.987

16 21 Denis ACKLAND Harley Dav. 1203 1:26.335 1:25.037 1:25.037

17 111 Kev (Anthony) STEPHENS / GMB Harly Dev. 1200 1:28.296 1:25.296 1:25.296

18 95 Ross BOLDING / Renx Suspesion Harley Dav. 1200 1:28.395 1:25.925 1:25.925

19 14 Peter PHILLIPS / LSTA Harley Dav. 1200 1:27.419 1:26.847 1:26.847

20 9 Eddy GARNER / Aussie Bike Tours Harley Dav. 1200 1:32.456 1:28.782 1:28.782

21 17 Robert BALE Harley Dav. 1200 1:31.064 1:29.322 1:29.322

22 68 Jason MURR / SBSW Racing Harley Dav. 1200 1:36.852 1:33.817 1:33.817

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.


